
AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
December 28th, 2023 

POSTED at 1:00 PM December 20th, 2023 

Notice is hereby given that a  
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Thursday, December 28, 2023, at 5:30 P.M. 
HYBRID In Person and Via Zoom 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The Presiding Officer will call the meeting

to order and the Board Clerk will call the roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE
ALL CELL PHONES
This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1 669 900 6833. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 846
0613 0560 and the following password 853795.
Or Via Zoom Video Conferencing via URL: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84606130560?pwd=Qkhkb1lvYy9icEZiZXJSUVB5b3A2UT09
meeting i.d. 846 0613 0560 and the following password 853795.
Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. If anyone who wishes to teleconference the
meeting and has ADA access needs, please call the SCSD Administrative Office not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting time to
make accommodations.
All publicly posted documents on the District website are also available for inspection at the District office during regular business hours:
400 Church Street, Scotia CA 95565, Monday-Thursday 9:00am – 3:30 pm.

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without
discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Regular Meeting November 16th ,2023
2. Approval of Special Meeting Minutes-Special Meeting November 21st, 2023
3. Approval of RCB Check Registers November 1-30, 2023.
4. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers November 1-30, 2023
5. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – October Statement
6. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – November Statement
7. Approve Board Member Stipends

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity
for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the
meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments
are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information. COMMENTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THREE
MINUTES

E. CLOSED SESSION None
F. PUBLIC HEARING – None
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AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
December 28th, 2023 

POSTED at 1:00 PM December 20th, 2023 

G. BUSINESS
1. New Business -

a. Election of Board Officers per GC §61043(a) and Appointment of Signatory(s)
b. Consider Adopting Resolution 2023-20: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District

(SCSD) Board of Directors Amending the SCSD Bylaws.
c. Approve 2024 Board Meeting Calendar
d. Review 2024 Elections Board Member Terms

2. Old Business – None
H. REPORTS (5 minutes each) 

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items.

1. President’s Report
2. Board Director Reports
3. General Manager’s Report
4. Board Clerk’s Report
5. District Counsel’s Report
6. Engineer’s Report

I. BOARD TRAINING – None
J. ADJOURNMENT
Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be January 18th, 2024, at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 

Pg 23
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Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, November 16th, 2023 at 5:30 P.M. 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:30 PM

Paul Newmaker, President– Present
Diane Black, Vice President – Present
Delia Ansted, Director – Present
Susan Pryor, Director – Present
Nina Sellen, Director – Present
Steve Coppini, District General Manager; Julie Hawkins, Board Clerk; Amber Sandum, Administrative
Assistant and Carolyn Walker, District Legal Counsel

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA
No Changes

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without
discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Regular Meeting October 19th, 2023
2. Approval of RCB Check Registers October 1-31, 2023.
3. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers October 1-31, 2023
4. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – September Statement
5. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – October Statement

No public comment 

Motion: To Approve the Consent Calendar  
Motion: Black Second:Pryor 
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: Black Abstain: None 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION –

None received prior to the meeting, no public comment provided at meeting.  

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION: None
F. PUBLIC HEARING – None
G. BUSINESS

1. New Business -
a. Evaluate the date of the December Board Meeting for Holiday Conflicts

Board changed the date of the December meeting from December 21, 2023, to December 28, 2023 at 5:30PM 
No public comment.  
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2. Old Business – None
H. REPORTS –

1. President’s Report: None

2. Board Director Reports:
Director Ansted asked about creating a project matrix to track District projects with weekly/monthly
updates.
Director Ansted inquired about Jane Hartford’s presentation items.
Discussed museum opening; waiting on a desk to be delivered.
Historical Society Mtg on February 4, 2024. Possibility of taking them on a tour of the Museum.

3. General Manager’s Report: Looking into a rate study, Board discussed.  Forensic Engineer Report
loaded to Board tablets.  Delia asked if the report could be summarized.
Steve read the Engineer’s report for Jeff Laikam as he was not present at the meeting.
• drawings ofuseum Remodel and ADA Improvements- One item remains on the project

drawings a transaction counter.  Colors have been picked (mahogany) and it should be in
progress.

• Winema Theater ADA Improvements – Comments received from the County; we are in
process responding to comments with the designer.  Expected resubmittal late November, early
December.

• Carpenter’s Park Bathroom ADA- Site visit completed with contractor late October-
contractor unsure about the reuse of the existing slab.  Construction is supposed to start soon.

• Town of Scotia Subdivision Phase 4- Town of Scotia is in the process of value engineering the
project.  Final approvals not in process yet.

• Tesla Battery Backup- Easements are in the process of being finalized with HRC.  Tesla has
provided their input. A special meeting for easement approval is scheduled for November 21st.

• Corridor/River Pumps- Pumps have been functioning since March.  Project is complete.
• Amber has submitted the application for approval for fingerprinting to the FBI. It is a lengthy
process.  It will be at least 6 months for completion.  The Board and Legal Counsel discussed if
fingerprinting is necessary.

4. Board Clerk’s Report: Julie Hawkins reported that she took a new position, and this will be here
last meeting with the SCSD.

5. District Counsel’s Report: Carolyn Walker introduced herself. Took over on November 1st.  Scott
will be present at the Special Meeting.  Happy to be here.

6. Engineer’s Report: Read by the General Manager

I. BOARD TRAINING – None
J. ADJOURNMENT at:  6:30PM

Approved:  
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, President  Date 
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Board of Directors  
Scotia Community Services District 

Attest: 
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Board Clerk   Date 
Scotia Community Services District  
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Minutes of the Special Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Tuesday, November 21, 2023, at 12:00 P.M. 
CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at  12:00 PM 
Paul Newmaker, President–  Present 
Diane Black, Vice President – Present 
Delia Ansted, Director – Present 
Susan Pryor, Director – Present 
Nina Sellen, Director – Absent 
Amber Sandum, SCSD Administrative Assistant; Scott McLeran, District Legal Counsel; Steve 
Coppini General Manager, Brandon Wishneff, Crew Leader, Renee Abrams, Public Member 

A. SETTING OF THE AGENDA:. No Changes
B. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION None
C. CLOSED SESSION-NONE
D. Business

1. Requesting approval of an amended and restated easement between the Humboldt Sawmill
Company, LLC and the Scotia Community Services District pertaining to utility infrastructure
and directing the Board Chair to sign the amended easement agreement and certificate of
acceptance in substantially the same form attached hereto
Scott McLeran Legal Counsel briefly discussed the easement and has worked with John Curry
on the amended easement and all the proposed changes requested by Tesla all changes were
agreed upon by all parties. Director Ansted asked if there were any financial obligations Legal
Counsel stated there were none.  Renee Abrams asked for clarification on the easement in
regards to the map.

Motion: Pryor Second: Black 
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor Opposed: None Absen: Sellen Abstain: 
None 
Motion Carries 

2. Adopt Resolution No.2023-19 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of
Directors Accepting an Amended and Restated Agreement for Utility Corridor from Humboldt
Sawmill Company, LLC and Authorizing the Execution and Recordation of a Certificate of
Acceptance

Motion: Black Second: Newmaker 
Motion Vote: Ayes:  Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor Opposed: None Absent: Sellen 
Abstain: None 
Motion carries 
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 No Public Comment 

3. REPORTS – None 

4. BOARD TRAINING: 
5. ADJOURNMENT at 12:20 p.m. 

Approved:  
______________________________     _____________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, President      Date 
Board of Directors  
Scotia Community Services District  
 
Attest: 
______________________________     _____________________________ 
Board Clerk         Date 
Scotia Community Services District  
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 28239 1,111,179.28
Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2023 52416 EAN Services, LLC Inv#33843272 -191.67 1,110,987.61
Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2023 52417 Humboldt County D... -1,349.16 1,109,638.45
Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2023 52419 Humboldt County Sh... Permit Fee for 124 Main St -50.00 1,109,588.45
Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2023 52420 Storey Kenworthy /  ... Inv#PINV1129867 -151.06 1,109,437.39
Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2023 52421 Fortuna Ace Inv#367614 -10.41 1,109,426.98
Check 11/01/2023 EFT Redwood Capital Ba... -25.00 1,109,401.98
Paycheck 11/02/2023 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,331.50 1,107,070.48
Paycheck 11/02/2023 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,174.58 1,105,895.90
Paycheck 11/02/2023 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr -1,149.09 1,104,746.81
Paycheck 11/02/2023 EFTDD Adam R Farland -840.21 1,103,906.60
Paycheck 11/02/2023 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins Direct Deposit -22.85 1,103,883.75
Paycheck 11/02/2023 EFTDD Steven L Coppini -2,784.42 1,101,099.33
Liability Check 11/02/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -664.85 1,100,434.48
Liability Check 11/02/2023 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -2,960.70 1,097,473.78
Liability Check 11/02/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -0.75 1,097,473.03
Check 11/02/2023 52418 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -557.18 1,096,915.85
Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2023 EFT AT&T -1,789.51 1,095,126.34
Check 11/07/2023 EFT Umpqua Bank VISA ... October Statement Charges -406.02 1,094,720.32
Bill Pmt -Check 11/08/2023 EFT Optimum Business -129.95 1,094,590.37
Deposit 11/09/2023 Deposit 5,130.58 1,099,720.95
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 52422 Alternative Business... Inv#MA23103057 -56.99 1,099,663.96
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 52423 Anderson, Lucas, S... Inv#62216 -7,000.00 1,092,663.96
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 52424 North Coast Laborat... October Statement -2,955.00 1,089,708.96
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 52425 Recology Eel River 20214 -718.50 1,088,990.46
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 52426 Whitchurch Enginee... -6,443.20 1,082,547.26
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 52427 Wildwood Saw Inv#37640 -130.18 1,082,417.08
Bill Pmt -Check 11/09/2023 52428 Wyckoff Plumbing #2310-104711&104733 -175.90 1,082,241.18
Bill Pmt -Check 11/13/2023 EFT PG&E -223.74 1,082,017.44
Liability Check 11/14/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -20.70 1,081,996.74
Deposit 11/14/2023 Deposit 3,600.77 1,085,597.51
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2023 EFT PG&E -1,089.12 1,084,508.39
Bill Pmt -Check 11/14/2023 PG&E QuickBooks generated zer... 0.00 1,084,508.39
Bill Pmt -Check 11/15/2023 EFT PG&E 3952156073-8 10.23 -113.71 1,084,394.68
Paycheck 11/16/2023 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,251.43 1,082,143.25
Paycheck 11/16/2023 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,275.38 1,080,867.87
Paycheck 11/16/2023 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr -1,422.90 1,079,444.97
Paycheck 11/16/2023 EFTDD Adam R Farland -1,652.87 1,077,792.10
Paycheck 11/16/2023 EFTDD George Bruce Gehrke -549.42 1,077,242.68
Paycheck 11/16/2023 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -36.58 1,077,206.10
Paycheck 11/16/2023 EFTDD Steven L Coppini -2,910.94 1,074,295.16
Liability Check 11/16/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -765.88 1,073,529.28
Liability Check 11/16/2023 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -3,548.04 1,069,981.24
Check 11/16/2023 52429 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -1,006.90 1,068,974.34
Deposit 11/16/2023 Deposit 61,421.37 1,130,395.71
Bill Pmt -Check 11/16/2023 52430 PARS SCO020 -300.00 1,130,095.71
Bill Pmt -Check 11/16/2023 52431 Prentice, Long PC Inv#6233 -1,700.00 1,128,395.71
Bill Pmt -Check 11/16/2023 52432 SDRMA 7724 -3,893.40 1,124,502.31
Bill Pmt -Check 11/16/2023 52433 Valley Pacific Petrol... Inv#CL 23-695583 -1,300.24 1,123,202.07

1:00 PM Scotia Community Services District
12/05/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2023

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Deposit 11/20/2023 Deposit 10,832.63 1,134,034.70
Deposit 11/20/2023 Deposit 31,258.99 1,165,293.69
Deposit 11/20/2023 Deposit 717.38 1,166,011.07
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2023 52434 CA Dept. Motor Vehi... Inv#08243254 -10.00 1,166,001.07
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2023 52435 SHN Consulting Eng... Inv#118318 -527.50 1,165,473.57
Bill Pmt -Check 11/21/2023 52436 Steves Septic Inv#32223 -800.00 1,164,673.57
Deposit 11/21/2023 Deposit 3,020.57 1,167,694.14
Deposit 11/27/2023 Deposit 3,762.44 1,171,456.58
Deposit 11/27/2023 Deposit 5,876.76 1,177,333.34
Deposit 11/28/2023 Deposit 1,174.59 1,178,507.93
Check 11/28/2023 EFTDD Redwood Capital Ba... -735.02 1,177,772.91
Deposit 11/29/2023 Deposit 11,501.00 1,189,273.91
Paycheck 11/30/2023 EFTDD Adam R Farland -1,643.90 1,187,630.01
Paycheck 11/30/2023 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,436.12 1,185,193.89
Paycheck 11/30/2023 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,314.63 1,183,879.26
Paycheck 11/30/2023 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr -1,319.42 1,182,559.84
Paycheck 11/30/2023 EFTDD Steven L Coppini -3,035.02 1,179,524.82
Paycheck 11/30/2023 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins Direct Deposit -45.73 1,179,479.09
Paycheck 11/30/2023 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -91.45 1,179,387.64
Liability Check 11/30/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -805.09 1,178,582.55
Liability Check 11/30/2023 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -3,565.56 1,175,016.99
Liability Check 11/30/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -4.50 1,175,012.49
Check 11/30/2023 52437 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -1,039.42 1,173,973.07
Deposit 11/30/2023 Deposit 9,232.35 1,183,205.42

Total 10000 · RCB Checking 28239 72,026.14 1,183,205.42

TOTAL 72,026.14 1,183,205.42

1:00 PM Scotia Community Services District
12/05/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12150 · RCB Clarifier savings 168,604.45
Deposit 11/30/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 103.97 168,708.42

Total 12150 · RCB Clarifier savings 103.97 168,708.42

TOTAL 103.97 168,708.42

1:00 PM Scotia Community Services District
12/05/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2023

Page 1
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Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 19,703.96
Deposit 11/13/2023 Deposit 100.00 100.00 19,803.96
Deposit 11/13/2023 Deposit 100.00 100.00 19,903.96
Deposit 11/16/2023 Deposit 100.00 100.00 20,003.96
Deposit 11/30/2023 Interest 8.17 8.17 20,012.13

Total 12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 308.17 20,012.13

TOTAL 308.17 20,012.13

1:01 PM Scotia Community Services District
12/05/23 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of November 30, 2023

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12000 · RCB Savings 10367 1,079,741.84
Deposit 11/30/2023 Interest 665.79 665.79 1,080,407.63

Total 12000 · RCB Savings 10367 665.79 1,080,407.63

TOTAL 665.79 1,080,407.63

1:02 PM Scotia Community Services District
12/05/23 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of November 30, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 711.11
Deposit 11/30/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 0.29 711.40

Total 12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 0.29 711.40

TOTAL 0.29 711.40

1:01 PM Scotia Community Services District
12/05/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2023

Page 1
Packet Page___13



Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan 409,332.15
Deposit 11/30/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 3.37 409,335.52

Total 12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan 3.37 409,335.52

TOTAL 3.37 409,335.52

1:03 PM Scotia Community Services District
12/05/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12151 · Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 273,032.23
Deposit 11/30/2023 Interest 40210 · Interes... 2.24 273,034.47

Total 12151 · Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 2.24 273,034.47

TOTAL 2.24 273,034.47

1:03 PM Scotia Community Services District
12/05/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2023

Page 1
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Newmaker Black Ansted Pryor Sellen 
Date

6/15/2023 x x x x x
6/22/2023 x absent x x x Special
7/20/2023 x x x x x
7/27/2023 x x x absent x Special
8/3/2023 x absent x x x Special

8/17/2023 x x x x x
9/14/2023 x absent x x x Special
9/21/2023 x absent x x x

10/10/2023 x x absent absent x Special
10/19/2023 x x absent x x
11/16/2023 x x x x x
11/21/2023 x x x x absent Special

